

No. __-_____

**IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES**

DAVID MOREL, JR.,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondent.

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE U.S. COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FIRST CIRCUIT**

Daniel N. Marx
Counsel of Record
FICK & MARX LLP
24 Federal Street, 4th Floor
Boston, MA 02110
(857) 321-8360
dmarx@fickmarx.com

July 1, 2019

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Question Presented.....	i
Table of Authorities	iii
Petition for A Writ of Certiorari.....	1
Opinions Below	1
Jurisdiction	1
Appointment of Counsel	1
Constitutional Provisions Involved.....	1
Statement of the Case	2
Reasons for Granting the Petition	5
I. The Question Presented Is of Exceptional Importance and Cannot Be Answered Without This Court’s Review.	5
II. The Decision Below Erroneously Extended the “Third-Party Doctrine” to Reach Personal IP Address Information, Even Though that Revealing Digital Data, Like CSLI, Is Not Voluntarily Disclosed in Any Meaningful Sense by Internet Users But Can Be Used as a Powerful Surveillance Tool by Law Enforcement.	7
1. Law Enforcement Can Use IP Address Information to Establish Physical Location and to Track Virtual Activity.....	8
2. Internet Users Do Not Voluntarily Disclose Their Personal IP Address Information in Any Meaningful Sense.	11
3. IP Address Information Can Be Easily and Cheaply Aggregated with Other Available Data as a Powerful Surveillance Tool.	15
III. This Case Is an Ideal Vehicle to Clarify the Implications of <i>Carpenter</i> Because the Good-Faith Exception Does Not Apply.....	17
Conclusion.....	19
Appendix	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>ACLU v. Clapper</i> , 785 F.3d 787 (2d Cir. 2015)	12, 15, 16
<i>Boyd v. United States</i> , 116 U.S. 616 (1886)	5
<i>Carpenter v. United States</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2206 (2018)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Chism v. Washington</i> , 661 F.3d 380 (9th Cir. 2011)	10
<i>CIA v. Sims</i> , 471 U.S. 159 (1985)	16
<i>Davis v. United States</i> , 564 U.S. 229 (2011)	18, 19
<i>Dow Chemical Co. v. United States</i> , 476 U.S. 227 (1986)	9
<i>Klayman v. Obama</i> , 957 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2013), <i>vacated on other grounds</i> , 800 F.3d 559 (D.C. Cir. 2015)	17
<i>Kyllo v. United States</i> , 533 U.S. 27 (2001)	9, 13
<i>National Cable & Telecommunications Association v. Brand X Internet Services</i> , 545 U.S. 967 (2005)	8
<i>People v. Defore</i> , 242 N.Y. 13 (1926)	19
<i>Register.com, Inc. v. Verio, Inc.</i> , 356 F.3d 393 (2d Cir. 2004)	10
<i>Riley v. California</i> , 573 U.S. 373 (2014)	5, 7

<i>Smith v. Maryland</i> , 442 U.S. 735 (1979)	17
<i>United States v. Blake</i> , 868 F.3d 960 (11th Cir. 2017)	10
<i>United States v. Contreras</i> , 905 F.3d 853 (5th Cir. 2018)	6
<i>United States v. Davis</i> , 785 F.3d 498 (11th Cir. 2015) (<i>en banc</i>), <i>cert. denied</i> , 136 S. Ct. 479 (2015)	13
<i>United States v. Di Re</i> , 332 U.S. 581 (1948)	5
<i>United States v. Hood</i> , 920 F.3d 87 (1st Cir. 2019)	6, 8, 12, 15
<i>United States v. Johnson</i> , 457 U.S. 537 (1982)	18
<i>United States v. Jones</i> , 565 U.S. 400 (2012)	11, 14, 15, 16
<i>United States v. Karo</i> , 468 U.S. 705 (1984)	9
<i>United States v. Miller</i> , 425 U.S. 435 (1976)	17
<i>United States v. Morel</i> , 922 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2019)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Sparks</i> , 711 F.3d 58 (1st Cir. 2013)	18, 19
<i>United States v. Stanley</i> , 753 F.3d 114 (3d Cir. 2014), <i>cert. denied</i> , 135 S. Ct. 507 (2014)	12

<i>United States v. Tagg</i> , 886 F.3d 579 (6th Cir. 2018).....	11
<i>United States v. Wurie</i> , 728 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2013), <i>aff'd sub nom. Riley v. California</i> , 573 U.S. 373 (2014).....	5
<i>Weinstein v. Islamic Republic of Iran</i> , 831 F.3d 470 (D.C. Cir. 2016)	10

Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 2252(a)(4)(B)	3
---------------------------------	---

Other Authorities

A. Shelton, “A Reasonable Expectation of Privacy Online: ‘Do Not Track’ Legislation,” 45 U. Baltimore L. Forum 39 (Fall 2016).....	10, 11
L. Rainie, “Anonymity, Privacy, and Security Online,” Pew Research Ctr. (Sept. 5, 2013)	14
M. Anderson & A. Perrin, “Tech Adoption Climbs Among Older Adults,” Pew Research Ctr. (May 17, 2017)	14
M. Madden, “Public Perceptions of Privacy and Security in the Post-Snowden Era,” Pew Research Ctr. (Nov. 12, 2014).....	14
S. Friedland, “Of Clouds and Clocks: Police Location Tracking in the Digital Age,” 48 Tex. Tech. L. Rev. 165 (2015)	15
